PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI29724

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Formetco, LLC	02/15/2024
AD-Tech Imports, LLC	02/15/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Fifth Third Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	6111 N. River Road	
City:	Rosemont	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9995325
Application Number:	15980011
Application Number:	15927267
Application Number:	17407983
Application Number:	29641298
Application Number:	29711870
Application Number:	16208868
Application Number:	17739614
Application Number:	17739615
Application Number:	12389871
Application Number:	16748098
Application Number:	17190108
Application Number:	12401569
Application Number:	17872654
Application Number:	17152941
Application Number:	17741985
Application Number:	18220025
Application Number:	63458375
Application Number:	63459808

PATENT REEL: 066470 FRAME: 0494

508390422

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18080120
PCT Number:	US2238194

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4042216501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045776000

Email: ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Anthony Cianciotti

Address Line 1: 3414 Peachtree Road NE

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2825111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Stoffregen
SIGNATURE:	Lisa Stoffregen
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=53_Formetco_Patent_Security_Agreement#page1.tif source=53_Formetco_Patent_Security_Agreement#page2.tif source=53_Formetco_Patent_Security_Agreement#page3.tif source=53_Formetco_Patent_Security_Agreement#page4.tif source=53_Formetco_Patent_Security_Agreement#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066470 FRAME: 0495

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of February 15, 2024, is made by and between FORMETCO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, successor-by-conversion to Formetco, Incorporated, a Georgia corporation ("Formetco"), and AD-TECH IMPORTS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Ad-Tech", and together with Formetco, individually and collectively, as the context requires, "Grantor") and FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party").

Grantor and Secured Party have entered into a Credit and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the "Credit Agreement").

Under the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of Grantor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement, for recording with national, federal and state government authorities, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Grantor and Secured Party therefore agree as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security. Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the following, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) the patents, patent applications, and patent licenses set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other government officials to record and register this Patent Security Agreement upon Secured Party's request.
- 3. Loan Documents. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Security Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The

PATENT REEL: 066470 FRAME: 0496 provisions of the Security Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the Patent Collateral are as provided by the Credit Agreement and related documents, and nothing in this Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

- 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.
- 5. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Security Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

[signature page to follow]

PATENT REEL: 066470 FRAME: 0497 Grantor and Secured Party have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date set forth in the introductory paragraph.

GRANTOR:

FORMETCO, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company

Name: Matthew A. Xander

Title: Manager

AD-TECH IMPORTS, LLC,

a Georgia limited liability company

Name: Matthew A. Xander

Title: Manager

SECURED PARTY:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Ву:_____

Name: David L. Enghauser Title: Vice President Grantor and Secured Party have executed this Patent Security Agreement as of the date set forth in the introductory paragraph.

GRANTOR:

FORMETCO, LLC,

a Georgia limited liability company

Name: Matthew A. Xander

Title: Manager

AD-TECH IMPORTS, LLC,

a Georgia limited liability company

By:_____

Name: Matthew A. Xander

Title: Manager

SECURED PARTY:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

Name: David L. Enghauser

Title: Vice President

[Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS, APPLICATIONS, AND LICENSES

Case Number	Country	Case Type	Application Status	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
F103393 1010	US	ORD	Granted	LOCKING CLAMP	15/457.691	13-Mar-2017	9.995.325	12-Jun-2018
F103393 1010	US	CON	Granted	LOCKING CLAMP	15/980,011	15-May-2018	10,550,869	04-Feb-2020
F103393 1020	CA	PCT	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	3057496	20-Sep-2019	3,057,496	26-Oct-2021
F103393 1020	CN	DES	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	201830533255.3	21-Sep-2018	ZL201830533255.3	02-Aug-2019
F103393 1020	EM	DES	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	005652740-0001	21-Sep-2018	005652740-0001	21-Sep-2018
F103393 1020	EM	DES	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	005652740-0002	21-Sep-2018	005652740-0002	21-Sep-2018
F103393 1020	GB	RRD	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	90056527400001	21-Sep-2018	90056527400001	21-Sep-2018
F103393 1020	GB	RRD	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	90056527400002	21-Sep-2018	90056527400002	21-Sep-2018
F103393 1020	MX	PCT	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	MX/a/2019/011208	20-Sep-2019	404719	27-Jul-2023
F103393 1020	MX	DIV	Pending	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	MX/a/2023/005886	18-May-2023	10 11 20	ET GUI EGEG
F103393 1020	US	ORD	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	15/927.267	21-Mar-2018	11,125,016	21-Sep-2021
F103393 1020	US	CON	Pending	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	17/407,983	20-Aug-2021	11/110/010	
F103393 1020	US	PDS	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	29/641,298	21-Mar-2018	D880,008	31-Mar-2020
F103393 1020	US	DDV	Granted	LADDER SUPPORT ATTACHMENT	29/711.870	04-Nov-2019	D882.120	21-Apr-2020
F103393 1030	CA	PCT	Granted	FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM	3083283	21-May-2020	3083283	16-Aug-2022
F103393 1030	MX	PCT	Pending	FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM	MX/a/2020/005560	28-May-2020	3000203	IO Aug ZOZZ
F103393 1030	US	ORD	Granted	FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM	16/208,868	04-Dec-2018	11,480,013	25-Oct-2022
F103393 1030	US	CON	Pending	FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM	17/739,614	09-May-2022	11,400,010	25 COL EGEL
F103393 1030	US	CON	Pending	FALL PROTECTION SYSTEM	17/739,615	09-May-2022		
F103393 1040	US	ORD	Granted	FRONTAL ILLUMINATION OF A	12/389,871	20-Feb-2009	7,896,522	01-Mar-2011
1 200000 2010	00	01.0	O. Carloo	SURFACE USING LED LIGHTING	12,000,071	20 / 02 2000	1,000,022	or mar roar
F103393 1060	CA	PCT	Pending	LIGHT BLOCKING LOUVER PANEL	3127233	19-Jul-2021		
. 200000 2000	0,1	' '	, origing	FOR AN LED LIGHT DISPLAY	0221200	20 001 2022		
F103393 1060	EP	PCT	Pending	LIGHT BLOCKING LOUVER PANEL	20741957.3	14-Jul-2021	······································	
. 200000 2000			, orialing	FOR AN LED LIGHT DISPLAY	2011200110			
F103393 1060	MX	PCT	Pending	LIGHT BLOCKING LOUVER PANEL	MX/a/2021/008563	15-Jul-2021		
1 100000 1000	14175	' '	Criaing	FOR AN LED LIGHT DISPLAY	11174 60 2.02 2.1000000	10 001 2021		
F103393 1060	US	ORD	Granted	LIGHT BLOCKING LOUVER PANEL	16/748,098	21-Jan-2020	10,971,482	06-Apr-2021
			W. C. W. C. V.	FOR AN LED LIGHT DISPLAY				44.40.
F103393 1060	US	CON	Granted	LIGHT BLOCKING LOUVER PANEL	17/190,108	02-Mar-2021	11,557,575	17-Jan-2023
				FOR AN LED LIGHT DISPLAY			44,001,010	
F103393 1060	US	CON	Allowed	LIGHT BLOCKING LOUVER PANEL	18/080,120	13-Dec-2022		
		"		FOR AN LED LIGHT DISPLAY				
F103393 1110	US	CIP	Granted	LOCKING CLIP FOR A SIGN	12/401.569	10-Mar-2009	8,371,002	12-Feb-2013
				TENSIONING SYSTEM			-,,	
F103393 1120	US	ORD	Allowed	ADAPTIVE BILLBOARD FRAME	17/872,654	25-Jul-2022		•
				MOUNT SYSTEM				
F103393 1120	US	CON	Unfiled	ADAPTIVE BILLBOARD FRAME			***************************************	
				MOUNT SYSTEM				
F103393 1120	wo	ORD	Pending	ADAPTIVE BILLBOARD FRAME	PCT/US2022/038194	25-Jul-2022	***************************************	
				MOUNT SYSTEM				
F103393 1130	US	ORD	Granted	BILLBOARD FRAMEWORK SYSTEM	17/152,941	20-Jan-2021	11,367,370	21-Jun-2022
				FOR MISALIGNED SUPPORTS	, ,		. ,	
F103393 1130	US	CON	Granted	BILLBOARD FRAMEWORK SYSTEM	17/741,985	11-May-2022	11,741,860	29-Aug-2023
				FOR MISALIGNED SUPPORTS	·	,		
F103393 1130	US	CON	Published	BILLBOARD FRAMEWORK SYSTEM	18/220,025	10-Jul-2023		
				FOR MISALIGNED SUPPORTS	·			
F103393 1140	US	PRO	Pending	BILLBOARD MOUNT SYSTEM	63/458,375	10-Apr-2023		
F103393 1140	US	PRO	Pendina	BILLBOARD MOUNT SYSTEM	63/459.808	17-Apr-2023		

PATENT REEL: 066470 FRAME: 0500

RECORDED: 02/15/2024